
QUESTION ON NOTICE


No. 480


asked on Thursday 20 April 2023


MR B MICKELBERG ASKED MINISTER FOR EMPLOYMENT AND SMALL
BUSINESS AND MINISTER FOR TRAINING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT
(HON D FARMER)

QUESTION:

With reference to the Cyber Security Training Centres located at Southbank, Cairns and Mooloolaba TAFE—

Will the Minister advise the following (reported separately by qualification and campus) the (a) number of enrolments in each qualification, (b) number of cancellations or withdrawals in each qualification, (c) number of completions for each qualification and
(d) amount of government funding expended on the program?

ANSWER:

TAFE Queensland has delivered the Certificate IV in Cyber Security since July 2018 at various locations across the state and through TAFE Queensland online.

(a) The number of enrolments in this qualification since commencement, by campus location are 809 at South Bank campus since July 2018, 103 at Mooloolaba campus since January 2020 and nine at the Cairns campus since January 2023.


(b) TAFE Queensland’s student management system shows that the number of cancellations or withdrawals in this qualification since commencement, by campus location are 292 at South Bank campus since July 2018, 26 at Mooloolaba campus since January 2020 and nil at the Cairns campus since January 2023.


(c) The number of completions for this qualification since commencement, by campus location are 301 at South Bank campus since July 2018, 33 at Mooloolaba campus since January 2020 and nil at the Cairns campus since January 2023.


(d) The amount of government funding expended on this program since commencement, by campus location is $3,932,305 at South Bank campus since July 2018 and $492,727 at Mooloolaba campus since January 2020.


Government training funding is made in arrears of students completing units of study; government training funding equals payments received under the Higher Level Skills Program including where related to JobTrainer or Fee Free TAFE. This funding includes location loadings where applicable.

